504194948 01/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4241623

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROBAC AB	03/11/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROBI AKTIEBOLAG
Street Address:	IDEON RESEARCH PARK
Internal Address:	SÖLVEGATAN 41
City:	LUND
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	22370

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12225221

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: request@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN, LUNDBERG & WOESSNER, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3783.004US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KASIE GROVER
SIGNATURE:	/Kasie Grover/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=3783004US1Assn#page1.tif source=3783004US1Assn#page2.tif source=3783004US1Assn#page3.tif source=3783004US1Assn#page4.tif source=3783004US1Assn#page5.tif

PATENT 504194948 REEL: 041076 FRAME: 0412

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 11 March 2016

2. BETWEEN:-

- (1) Probac AB of Nygatan 74, 903 31, Umeå, Sweden (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) Probi Aktiebolag of Ideon Research Park, Sölvegatan 41, 223 70 Lund, Sweden (the "Assignee").

3. BACKGROUND:-

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the Patents set out in the schedule to this Assignment (the "Patents").
- (B) The parties have agreed that the Assignor's rights in the Patents should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

4. IT IS AGREED THAT:

- In consideration of the sum of £5 now paid by the Assignee to the Assigner (the receipt of which is acknowledged) the Assignor ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee absolutely and free from any charges or other encumbrances:
 - a. all right, title and interest in and to the Patents TOGETHER WITH all rights and powers arising or accrued from the Patents including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specifications of the Patents committed prior to the date of this Assignment; and
 - b. the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions (the "Inventions") claimed in the Patents including the right to claim priority from the Patents to the intent that the resulting grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- 2 The Assignor agrees that at the request of the Assignee it will:
 - a. execute all such deeds and documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned by clause 1 and to secure the registration of this Assignment at the relevant patent offices and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patents; and
 - b. render all such assistance of which it is capable as may reasonably be required by the Assignee in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings relating to any of the rights assigned by clause I and obtaining

RWE

patents in respect of the Inventions.

- 3 All sums payable to the Assignor under this Assignment are exclusive of value added tax which shall where applicable be paid in addition at the rate in force at the due time for payment subject to the Assignor supplying a valid VAT invoice to the Assignee.
- This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Swedish law, without reference to its conflict of law principles. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Assignment, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof shall be finally settled by arbitration administered by the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce (the "SCC"). The SCC Rules for Expedited Arbitrations shall apply, unless the SCC, in its discretion, taking into consideration the complexity of the case, the amount in dispute and other circumstances, determines that the SCC Arbitration Rules shall apply. In the latter case, the SCC shall also decide whether the arbitral tribunal shall be composed of one or three arbitrators. The proceedings shall take place in Stockholm, Sweden. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be Swedish.

RK

PATENT REEL: 041076 FRAME: 0414

SCHEDULE

The Patents

International PCT No. PCT/SE2007/050156

EP Application No. 07716125.5

Norwegian Patent Application No. 20084335

US Patent Application No. 12/225221

PW

PATENT REEL: 041076 FRAME: 0415 IN WITNESS of these matters this document has been executed by the parties on the date set out at the beginning of this Assignment.

Signed by

for and on behalf of

Probac AB

MATI FORSHAW Eva Galen Håkansson

Name & Title M. S. G.

Pr.

Signed by

for and on behalf of

Probi Aktiebolag

THE WAR

) Signature

PETER NAHLLYEST, CEC

) Name & Title

IN WITNESS of these matters this Assignment has been executed as a deed and delivered on the date set out at the beginning of this Assignment.

SIGNED AS A DEED by)
Probac AB	
acting by	Director MAD TORMAN
and) Signature) MATS FOR SHAW) Name & Title M. S. C. Director) Carry Man Hakausson) Signature) Eva Galen Hakausson, Po) Name & Title)
SIGNED AS A DEED by)
Probi Aktiebolag	
acting by	Director)
and) PETER NA HUTEST (Ed)) Name & Title) Director)) Signature)) Name & Title
)

PATENT REEL: 041076 FRAME: 0417